

# Siderise US LLC

# **Standard Terms and Conditions for the Sale of Goods**

January 2025

### **Private and Confidential**

Subject to Legal Professional Privilege



#### STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE SALE OF GOODS

#### **1.Definitions & Interpretation**

- 1.1 The following definitions apply in these Terms and Conditions unless the context otherwise requires:
  - (a) **"Building Safety Laws"** means, with respect to any building, all provisions of laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, permits, certificates, judgments, decisions, decrees or orders of any governmental authority applicable to such building that establishes the minimum requirements for the design, safety, and constructions of buildings.
  - (b) **"Business Day"** means any day except any Saturday, any Sunday, any day which is a federal legal holiday in the United States, or any day on which banking institutions in the United States are authorized or required by law or other governmental action to close.
  - (c) **"Buyer"** means the person who directly purchases the Goods from the Seller.
  - (d) **"Contract"** means the contract between the Buyer and the Seller for the purchase and sale of the Goods in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
  - (e) **"Contract Price"** means the price payable for the Goods in accordance with Clause 4 of these Terms and Conditions.
  - (f) "Delivery Date" means the date on which the Goods are to be delivered as notified to the Buyer by the Seller.
  - (g) **"Force Majeure Events"** has the meaning set forth in Clause 17.
  - (h) **"Goods"** means the goods (including any instalment of the goods or any part of them) of the description and quantity set out in the Order.
  - (i) **"Guidance"** means any electronic, hardcopy or verbal guidance, instructions or recommendations given by Seller to the Buyer in relation to the installation of the Goods.
  - (j) **"Order"** means the Buyer's order for the Goods as set out in the Buyer's purchase order or the Seller's quotation which has been accepted by the Buyer in writing (as the case may be).
  - (k) "Seller" means Siderise US LLC, a Delaware registered corporation.
  - (I) **"Specification"** means any specification for the Goods provided by the Seller in writing.
- 1.2 Unless the context otherwise requires, each reference in these Terms and Conditions to:
  - (a) "Writing", and any cognate expression, includes a reference to any communication effected by electronic or similar means;



- (b) a statute or a provision of a statute is a reference to that statute or provision as amended or re-enacted at the relevant time;
- (c) a "Clause" is a reference to a Clause of these Terms and Conditions;
- (d) a "Party" or the "Parties" refer to the parties to these Terms and Conditions and each party's assigns (as permitted in accordance with these Terms and Conditions) and successors;
- (e) words imparting the singular number shall include the plural and vice versa; and,
- (f) any words following the terms including, include for example or any similar expression shall be interpreted as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words preceding those terms.
- 1.3 The headings used in these Terms and Conditions are for convenience only and shall have no effect upon the interpretation of these Terms and Conditions

#### **2.Basis of Contract**

- 2.1 These Terms and Conditions apply to the Contract to the exclusion of any other terms that the Buyer seeks to impose or incorporate, or which are implied by law, trade custom, practice or course of dealing. These Terms and Conditions and the Contract supersede any of Buyer's general terms and conditions of purchase regardless of whether or when Buyer has submitted its Order. Seller expressly rejects Buyer's general terms and conditions of purchase, and fulfillment of Buyer's order does not constitute acceptance of any of Buyer's terms and conditions or serve to modify or amend these Terms and Conditions or the Contract.
- 2.2 The Order constitutes an offer by the Buyer to purchase the Goods in accordance with these Terms and Conditions. The Buyer is responsible for ensuring that the terms of the Order and any applicable Specification are complete and accurate.
- 2.3 The Order shall only be deemed to be accepted by the Seller on, and the Contract shall come into existence on, the Seller's acceptance of the Order by issuing an acceptance of the Order to the Buyer in writing, by e-mail, .pdf (or electronic equivalent), or by issuing an invoice for the Order to the Buyer, or by delivering the Goods which are the subject of the Order to the Buyer (whichever is the earlier).
- 2.4 The Seller is not obliged to accept an Order from any buyer who has not supplied the Seller with references satisfactory to the Seller. If at any time the Seller is not satisfied as to the creditworthiness of the Buyer it may give notice in writing to the Buyer that no further credit will be allowed to the Buyer in which event no further Goods will be delivered to the Buyer other than against cash payment and, notwithstanding Clause 5.2, all amounts owing by the Buyer to the Seller shall be immediately payable in cash.
- 2.5 No Order which has been accepted by the Seller may be cancelled by the Buyer unless agreed by the Seller in writing, and in which case the Buyer shall indemnify the Seller in full against all loss (including loss of profit), costs (including the cost of all labor and materials used), damages, charges and expenses incurred by the Seller because of such cancellation.



- 2.6 The Buyer waives any right it might otherwise have to rely on any term endorsed upon, delivered with or contained in any documents of the Buyer (including, but not limited to, the Order) that is inconsistent with these Conditions.
- 2.7 Any advertising or descriptive matter produced by the Seller (including, but not limited to, any data, descriptions, drawings and/or price lists contained in the Seller's electronic and hardcopy literature) are produced for the sole purpose of giving an approximate idea of the corresponding Goods and:
  - (a) are subject to alteration without notice.
  - (b) do not constitute offers (whether to sell the Goods or otherwise) which are capable of acceptance; and
  - (c) do not form part of the Contract nor have any contractual force.
- 2.8 The Seller's employees or agents are not authorised to give any advice or make any representation in connection with or in relation to the Goods unless any such advice or representation is confirmed by the Seller in writing. In entering the Contract, the Buyer acknowledges that it has not and does not rely on, and that the Seller has no liability in connection with or in relation to, any advice or representation which is not so confirmed.
- 2.9 Any errors or omissions in any advertising, data, descriptive matter or other document produced by the Seller (including, but not limited to, to any descriptions, drawings, invoices, price lists, and / or technical data sheets, information or responses which may be contained in the Seller's electronic or hardcopy literature) shall be subject to correction without any liability on the part of the Seller.

### 3.Specification

- The Goods are described in the Specification, which may only be varied in writing by the Seller.
- 3.2 The Goods will only be supplied in the minimum units thereof stated in the Seller's price list or in multiples of those units. Orders received for quantities other than these will be adjusted accordingly.
- 3.3 The Seller reserves the right to amend the Specification if required to conform with any applicable safety or other statutory or regulatory requirement, and the Seller shall notify the Buyer in such event.

### 4.Price

- 4.1 The price of the Goods shall be the price listed in the Order or, if no price is quoted, the price set out in the Seller's price list in force at the date of acceptance of the Order or such other price as may be agreed in writing by the Seller and the Buyer.
- 4.2 Where the Seller has quoted a price for the Goods other than in accordance with the Seller's published price list the price quoted shall be valid for 30 days only or such lesser time as the Seller may specify.



- 4.3 The Seller operates a minimum order charge, the value of which will be stated on the official quotation or offer letter and may only waived if agreed in writing by the Seller.
- 4.4 The Seller may, by giving written notice to the Buyer at any time before delivery, increase the price of the Goods to reflect any increase in the cost to the Seller which is due to:
  - (a) any factor beyond the control of the Seller (including, without limitation, any foreign exchange fluctuation, currency regulation, alteration of duties, significant increase in the costs of labor, materials or other costs of manufacture).
  - (b) any change in delivery dates, quantities or specifications for the Goods which are requested by the Buyer and agreed by the Seller in writing; or
  - (c) any delay in delivery, manufacturer or otherwise caused by any instructions of the Buyer or failure of the Buyer to give the Seller adequate information or instructions.
- 4.5 Any discount specified by the Seller in the Contract will be allowed by the Seller to the Buyer in respect of Goods for which payment is received by the Seller on or before the due date and otherwise in accordance with the payment terms set out in these Terms and Conditions and provided that no other amounts owing by the Buyer to the Seller are overdue and unpaid.
- 4.6 Except as otherwise stated under the terms of any quotation or in any price list of the Seller, and unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Parties, all prices are exclusive of delivery which will be invoiced to, and payable by, the Buyer in addition to the price of the Goods.
- 4.7 All prices are exclusive of all sales, use, and excise taxes, and any other similar taxes, duties, and charges of any kind imposed by any governmental authority on any amounts payable by Buyer. Buyer shall be responsible for all such charges, costs, and taxes, which shall be invoiced to, and payable by, the Buyer in addition to the price of the Goods; provided, that, Buyer shall not be responsible for any taxes imposed on, or with respect to, Seller's income, revenues, gross receipts, personnel, or real or personal property or other assets.

### 5.Payment

- 5.1 The Seller shall invoice the Buyer for the price of the Goods.
  - (a) on or at any time after delivery of the Goods to the Delivery Location;
  - (b) upon or at any time after the Seller notifies the Buyer that the Goods are ready for collection in accordance with Clause 6.2; or
  - (c) in accordance with any additional and/or alternative terms agreed in writing between the Parties.
- 5.2 The Buyer shall pay each invoice submitted by the Seller:



- (a) within 30 days of the date of the Seller's invoice or otherwise in such period and / or in accordance with such credit terms as may have been agreed in writing between the Parties;
- (b) in full and in cleared funds to the bank account stated on the Seller's invoice or otherwise in such manner as may be stated on the Seller's invoice or notified by the Seller in writing; and
- (c) time for the payment shall be of the essence of the Contract.
- 5.3 All amounts due under the Contract shall be paid in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by law), unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Parties.
- 5.4 Receipts for payment will be issued only upon request.

### **6.Delivery**

- 6.1 The Seller shall deliver the Goods to the location set out in the Buyer's order or such other location as the Parties may agree (the **"Delivery Location"**).
- 6.2 If no place of delivery is so specified or agreed, the Buyer shall collect the Goods from the Seller's premises at any time after the Seller notifies the Buyer that the Goods are ready for collection.
- Delivery is completed on the completion of unloading of the Goods at the Delivery Location, or the collection of the Goods by the Buyer.
- 6.4 The Delivery Date is approximate only and time for delivery is not of the essence unless expressly agreed by the Seller in writing.
- 6.5 The Goods may be delivered by the Seller in advance of the Delivery Date.
- 6.6 All lead times stated on a quotation are only correct at the date of issue and are to be confirmed at the time of placing the Order.
- 6.7 Where the Goods are to be delivered in instalments, each delivery shall constitute a separate contract and any delay in delivery or defect in an instalment or any failure by the Seller to deliver any one or more of the instalments shall not entitle the Buyer to cancel any other instalment or treat the Contract as repudiated.
- 6.8 Where prices are quoted as inclusive of delivery, this allows for a single delivery to the Delivery Location unless otherwise agreed by the Seller in writing and does not include delivery to locations with restricted access, for timed or weekend delivery or delivery on special vehicles. Any conditions or requirements in relation to delivery which have not been allowed for will incur an additional charge.
- 6.9 The Seller shall not be liable for any delay in delivery of the Goods that is caused by a Force Majeure Event or the Buyer's failure to provide the Seller with adequate delivery instructions or any other instructions that are relevant to the supply of the Goods.



### 7.Non-delivery

- 7.1 If the Buyer fails to take delivery of the Goods or any part of them on the Delivery Date and/or fails to provide any instructions, documents, licenses, consents or authorizations required to enable the Goods to be delivered on the Delivery Date, then:
  - (a) the Seller shall be entitled to store or arrange for the storage of the Goods:
  - (b) notwithstanding the provisions of Clause 9.1, risk in the Goods shall pass to the Buyer with effect from the Delivery Date;
  - (c) the Goods will be deemed to have delivered on the Delivery Date;
  - (d) the Buyer shall pay to the Seller all costs and expenses (including but not limited to the cost of insurance, storage and re-delivery) arising from such failure; and
  - (e) if ten (10) Business Days after the Delivery Date or the date on which the Seller notified the Buyer that the Goods were ready for collection (as the case may be) the Buyer has not taken delivery of, and/or has not collected, the Goods, the Seller may resell or otherwise dispose of part or all of the Goods and, after deducting reasonable storage and selling costs, account to the Buyer for any excess over the price of the Goods or charge the Buyer for any shortfall below the price of the Goods (as the case may be).
- 7.2 If the Seller fails to deliver the Goods or any part thereof on the Delivery Date other than for reasons outside the Seller's reasonable control or the Buyer's or its carrier's fault:
  - (a) if the Seller delivers the Goods within three (3) Business Days thereafter the Seller shall have no liability in respect of such late delivery: or
  - (b) if the Seller fails to deliver the Goods, its liability shall be limited to the costs and expenses incurred by the Buyer in obtaining replacement goods of similar description and quality in the cheapest market available, less the price of the Goods.
- 7.3 The Seller shall have no liability for any failure to deliver the Goods to the extent that such failure is caused by a Force Majeure Event or the Buyer's failure to provide the Seller with adequate delivery instructions or any other instructions that are relevant to the supply of the Goods.

### 8.Inspection / Shortage

8.1 The Buyer shall inspect the Goods upon delivery or upon collection (as the case may be). If the Goods cannot be examined, the Buyer shall mark the carrier's note (or equivalent) as "not examined". The Seller shall be under no liability for any damage or shortages that would be apparent on reasonable careful inspection if the provisions of this Clause 8 are not complied with and, in any event, will be under no liability if a written complaint is not delivered to the Seller within three (3) Business Days of delivery detailing the alleged damage or shortage. Failure to give notice of any claim within this time shall constitute an unqualified acceptance of the Goods.



- 8.2 In all cases where defects or shortages have complained of by the Buyer to the Seller, the Seller shall be under no liability in respect thereof unless an opportunity to inspect the Goods is afforded to the Seller before any use is made thereof or any alteration or modification is made thereto by the Buyer.
- 8.3 Subject to Clauses 9.3 and 9.4, the Seller shall make good any shortage in the quantity of Goods as soon as it is reasonable to do so, but otherwise shall be under no liability whatsoever arising from such shortage.

### 9.Risk and Retention of Title

- 9.1 The risk of loss in of the Goods (to include but not be limited to in relation to damage to and/or loss of the Goods) shall pass to the Buyer:
  - (a) upon delivery by the Seller of the Goods to the Delivery Location; or
  - (b) upon the Seller notifying the Buyer that the Goods are ready for collection in accordance with Clause 6.2.
- 9.2 Notwithstanding delivery and/or the passing of risk in the Goods and notwithstanding any other provision of these Terms and Conditions, legal and beneficial title to the Goods shall not pass to the Buyer until the Seller has received in cash or cleared funds payment in full for the invoiced value of the Goods including sales, use, and excise taxes, and any other similar taxes, duties, and charges of any kind imposed by any governmental authority.
- 9.3 Until payment has been made to the Seller in accordance with these Terms and Conditions and title in the Goods has passed to the Buyer, the Buyer shall be in possession of the Goods as bailee for the Seller and the Buyer shall:
  - (a) store the Goods in an appropriate environment and separately from all other goods held by the Buyer so that they remain readily identifiable as the Seller's property.
  - (b) ensure the Goods are identifiable as being supplied by the Seller and not remove, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Goods.
  - (c) maintain the Goods in satisfactory condition and keep them insured against all risks for their full price from the date of delivery.
  - (d) insure the Goods against all reasonable risks; and
  - (e) give the Seller such information as the Seller may reasonably require from time to time relating to the Goods and the ongoing financial position of the Buyer.
- 9.4 If the Buyer sells or transfers the Goods to a third party before legal and beneficial title has passed to the Buyer in accordance with these Terms and Conditions, the proceeds of the sub sale or transfer (or such proportion as is due to the Seller) shall be held by the Buyer on behalf of the Seller. The Buyer shall ensure that such moneys are held separately from, and are in no way mixed with, any other moneys or funds, and that all moneys held on the Seller's behalf are identified as such.
- 9.5 The Buyer shall not be entitled to pledge or in any way charge by way of security for any indebtedness any of the Goods which remain the property of



- the Seller, but if the Buyer does so, all money owing by the Buyer to the Seller shall (without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Seller) become due and payable.
- 9.6 At any time before title to the Goods passes to the Buyer, the Seller may require the Buyer to deliver up all Goods in its possession that have not been resold, or irrevocably incorporated into another product and if the Buyer fails to do so promptly, the Seller may enter any premises of the Buyer or of any third party where the Goods are stored in order to recover them.
- 9.7 The Buyer's right to possession of the Goods in which the Seller maintains legal and beneficial title shall terminate if:
  - (a) the Buyer commits or permits any material breach of the Buyer's obligations under these Terms and Conditions.
  - (b) the Buyer is or becomes the subject of a bankruptcy order or takes advantage of any other statutory provision for the relief of insolvent debtors; or
  - (c) the Buyer convenes any meeting of its creditors, enters voluntary or compulsory liquidation, has a receiver, manager, administrator or administrative receiver appointed in respect of its assets or undertaking or any part thereof, any documents are filed with the court for the appointment of an administrator in respect of the Buyer, notice of intention to appoint an administrator is given by the Buyer or any of its directors, a resolution is passed or petition presented to any court for the winding up of the Buyer or for the granting of an administration order in respect of the Buyer, or any proceedings are commenced relating to the insolvency, or possible insolvency, of the Buyer.

### 10.Quality

- 10.1 The Seller warrants that on delivery, and for a period of 12 months from the date of delivery (unless an alternative period is agreed otherwise in writing by the Seller), the Goods shall:
  - (a) conform in all material respects with the Specification.
  - (b) be free from material defects in design, material and workmanship; and
  - (c) be of satisfactory quality.
- 10.2 Subject to Clause 10.3, if on delivery or collection of the Goods it is discovered that some or all of the Goods do not comply with the warranty set out in Clause 10.1 and:
  - (a) the Buyer gives notice in writing to the Seller within three (3) Business Days of delivery or collection of the Goods particularizing the reasons why and evidencing the alleged non-compliance;
  - (b) the Seller is given a reasonable opportunity of examining the Goods; and
  - (c) the Buyer (if asked to do so by the Seller) returns the Goods to the Seller's place of business at the Buyer's cost and Buyer's risk of loss,



the Seller shall, at its option, repair or replace the non-compliant Goods, or refund the price of the non-compliant Goods in full.

- 10.3 The Seller shall not be liable for the Goods' failure to comply with the warranty set out in Clause 10.1 if:
  - (a) the non-compliance could reasonably have been discovered on inspection upon delivery or collection of the Goods.
  - (b) the non-compliance is caused by accident, abuse, design, exposure to corrosive materials, faulty installation, handling, lack of maintenance, misuse, non-compliance with manufacturer's instructions or recommendations, non-standard application, storage, tampering, theft or vibration.
  - (c) the non-compliance is caused by accident, electrical or other fault, explosion, fire, flood, freezing, humidity, lightning, storms, temperature, water or other conditions extraneous to the manufacture of the Goods.
  - (d) the non-compliance is caused, or contributed to, by the installation and/or maintenance of the Goods carried out by the Buyer or a third party acting on behalf of the Buyer.
  - (e) the non-compliance is caused, or contributed to, by the design of the building and / or system in which the Goods are installed.
  - (f) the non-compliance is caused, or contributed to, by the building environment in which the Goods are installed (to include but not be limited to building movement or the failure of third-party components or materials).
  - (g) the Buyer alters, improves, repairs, or replaces the Goods or any part of the Goods without the written consent of the Seller; or
  - (h) the defect arises because of fair wear and tear, willful damage, negligence and/or abnormal storage or working conditions.
- 10.4 The Seller does not warrant the fitness for purpose, performance, and/or suitability of the Goods or that the installation of the Goods will be in accordance with and/or comply with the Guidance, any contract between the Buyer and any third party and/or the Building Safety Laws.
- 10.5 Except as provided in this Clause 10, the Seller shall have no liability to the Buyer in respect of the Goods' failure to comply with the warranty set out in Clause 10.1 unless the Goods are subject to a product warranty set out in a separate document provided to the Buyer by the Seller (**"Product Warranty"**), in which case the Seller may be obliged to repair or replace the Goods in accordance with the terms of that Product Warranty.
- 10.6 Subject as expressly provided in these Terms and Conditions or any Product Warranty, all warranties, conditions or other terms implied by statute or common law are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 10.7 No Goods may be returned to the Seller without the prior agreement in writing of the Seller.



- 10.8 These Terms and Conditions shall apply to any repaired or replacement Goods supplied by the Seller.
- The Buyer shall be responsible for ensuring that, except to the extent that instructions as to the use or sale of the Goods are contained in the packaging or labelling of the Goods, any use or sale of the Goods by the Buyer is in compliance with all applicable statutory requirements and that handling, and sale of the Goods by the Buyer is carried out in accordance with directions given by the Seller or any competent governmental or regulatory authority and the Buyer will indemnify the Seller against any liability loss or damage which the Seller might suffer because of the Buyer's failure to comply with this condition.

#### 11.Buyer's Default

- 11.1 If the Buyer fails to make any payment to the Seller in accordance with Clauses 5.2 and 5.3, then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Seller, the Seller shall be entitled to:
  - (a) cancel the Order or suspend any further deliveries to the Buyer;
  - (b) appropriate any payment made by the Buyer to such of the Goods (or the goods supplied under any other contract between the Parties) as the Seller may think fit (notwithstanding any purported appropriation by the Buyer); and
  - (c) charge the Buyer interest (both before and after any judgement) on the amount unpaid, at the rate of 2% per month or the highest rate permissible under applicable law, until payment in full is made (a part of a month being treated as a full month for the purpose of calculating interest). Buyer shall reimburse Seller for all costs incurred in collecting any late payments, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees.
- 11.2 Without limiting its other rights or remedies, the Seller may terminate the Contract with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Buyer if:
  - (a) the Buyer fails to perform or observe any of its obligations hereunder or is otherwise in breach of the Contract.
  - (b) the Buyer takes any step or action in connection with its entering administration, provisional liquidation or any composition or arrangement with its creditors (other than in relation to a solvent restructuring), obtaining a moratorium, being wound up (whether voluntarily or by order of the court, unless for the purpose of a solvent restructuring), having a receiver appointed to any of its assets or ceasing to carry on business;
  - (c) Buyer undergoes a Change of Control without obtaining Buyer's consent For the purposes of this Clause, "Change of Control" shall mean any sale or transfer of more than 50% of the voting shares or equity of Buyer, or the sale or transfer of substantially all of Buyer's assets;
  - (d) the Buyer suspends, threatens to suspend, ceases or threatens to cease to carry on all or a substantial part of its business; or



- (e) the Buyer's financial position deteriorates so far as to reasonably justify the opinion that its ability to give effect to the terms of the Contract is in jeopardy.
- 11.3 Without limiting its other rights or remedies, the Seller may suspend provision of the Goods under the Contract or any other contract between the Buyer and the Seller if the Buyer becomes subject to any of the events listed in Clause 9.8, or the Seller reasonably believes that the Buyer is about to become subject to any of them.
- 11.4 On suspension of termination of the Contract for any reason the Buyer shall immediately pay to the Seller all of the Seller's outstanding unpaid invoices and interest and, in respect of Goods supplied but for which no invoice has been submitted, the Seller shall submit an invoice, which shall be payable by the Buyer immediately on receipt.
- 11.5 Termination of the Contract, however arising, shall not affect any of the parties' rights and remedies that have accrued as at termination, including the right to claim damages in respect of any breach of the Contract which existed at or before the date of termination.

### 12.Design Responsibility

- 12.1 Subject to Clause 12.2, the Buyer acknowledges and agrees that:
  - (a) the Goods are sold and supplied by the Seller without any acceptance by the Seller of design responsibility relevant to the application, installation, specification and/or use of the Goods;
  - (b) the Seller is not acting as an adviser, consultant, designer or duty holder in relation to the application, installation, specification and/or use of the Goods;
  - (c) the Buyer has not and does not rely on, and the Seller has no liability in connection with or in relation to, any advice, data and/or information which may be provided by the Seller; and
  - (d) the Buyer accepts sole responsibility for:
    - (i) the fitness for purpose and/or suitability of the Goods in the application for which the Goods are purchased; and
    - (ii) the interface between the Goods and the space to which the Goods are affixed or installed.
- 12.2 The Seller may from time to time and at the Seller's discretion provide design input to the Buyer in relation to the Goods and/or the installation of the Goods. In doing so, the Seller warrants that:
  - (a) the Seller will provide the design input with reasonable care and skill;
  - (b) the Seller shall comply and shall procure compliance by each of its officers, employees, agents and sub-consultants with the Building Safety Laws; and



(c) the Seller will promptly and without charge provide to the Buyer on request copies of any information that the Seller is required to provide in accordance with the Building Safety Laws.

### **13.Installation of the Goods**

The Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the Buyer accepts sole responsibility to ensure that the Goods are installed in accordance and/or in compliance with the Guidance and/or the Building Safety Laws. The Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the Buyer accepts sole responsibility for the installation of the Goods, which is entirely at the Buyer's own risk.

### **14.Limitation of Liability**

- 14.1 References to liability in this Clause 14 include every kind of liability arising under or in connection with the Contract and/or the Goods to include but not be limited to liability in contract, tort (including negligence), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise.
- 14.2 No Consequential or Indirect Damages. IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER OR ANY OF ITS REPRESENTATIVES BE LIABLE UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO BUYER OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE OR ENHANCED DAMAGES, LOST PROFITS OR REVENUES, DIMINUTION IN VALUE, ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO, OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY BREACH OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, REGARDLESS OF (A) WHETHER SUCH DAMAGES WERE FORESEEABLE, (B) WHETHER OR NOT BUYER WAS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES AND (C) THE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY (CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE) UPON WHICH THE CLAIM IS BASED.
- 14.3 Maximum Liability. IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHERWISE, EXCEED THE TOTAL OF THE AMOUNTS PAID TO SELLER PURSUANT TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN THE THREE (3) MONTH PERIOD PRECEDING THE EVENT GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM.
- 14.4 This Clause 14 shall survive termination of the Contract.

#### **15.Confidentiality**

All non-public, confidential, or proprietary information of Seller, including but not limited to specifications, samples, patterns, designs, plans, drawings, documents, data, business operations, customer lists, pricing, discounts, or rebates, disclosed by Seller to Buyer, whether disclosed orally or disclosed or accessed in written, electronic, or other form or media, and whether or not marked, designated, or otherwise identified as "confidential" in connection with this Agreement is confidential, solely for the use of performing these Terms and Conditions and may not be disclosed or copied unless authorized in advance by Seller in writing. Upon Seller's request, Buyer shall promptly return all documents and other materials received from Seller. Seller shall be entitled to injunctive relief for any violation of this Clause. This Clause does not apply to information that is: (a) in the public domain; (b) known to Buyer at the time of disclosure; or (c) rightfully obtained by Buyer on a nonconfidential basis from a third party.



- 15.2 The Buyer will not use, authorize, or permit any other person to use any name, trademark, house mark, emblem or symbol which the Seller is licensed to use, or which is owned by the Seller upon any premises, note paper, visiting cards, advertisement, or other printed matter or in any other manner whatsoever unless such use shall have been previously authorized in writing by the Seller and (where appropriate) its licensor.
- 15.3 The Buyer will use all reasonable endeavors to ensure compliance with this Clause 15 by its employees, servants and agents.
- 15.4 The provisions of this Clause 15 shall survive the termination of the Contract.

#### **16.Notices**

- 16.1 Any notice given to a Party under or in connection with the Contract shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service at its registered office (if a company) or its principal place of business (in any other case), unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Parties.
- 16.2 Any notice shall be deemed to have been received:
  - (a) if delivered by hand, at the time the notice is left at the proper address; or
  - (b) if sent by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service, at 9.00 am on the second Business Day after posting.

### 17. Force Majeure

Neither Party shall be liable or responsible to the other Party, nor be deemed to have defaulted under or breached these Terms and Conditions or the Contract, for any failure or delay in fulfilling or performing any term of these Terms and Conditions or the Contract (except for any obligations to make payments to the other Party hereunder), when and to the extent such failure or delay is caused by or results from acts beyond the impacted Party's ("Impacted Party") reasonable control, including, the following force majeure events ("Force Majeure Events"): (a) acts of God; (b) flood, fire, earthquake, OTHER POTENTIAL DISASTER(S) OR CATASTROPHE(S), SUCH AS EPIDEMICS, or explosion; (c) war, invasion, hostilities (whether war is declared or not), terrorist threats or acts, riot or other civil unrest; (d) order or action by any governmental authority or requirements of law; (e) embargoes or blockades in effect on or after the date of this Agreement; (f) national or regional emergency; (g) strikes, labor stoppages or slowdowns, or other industrial disturbances; (h) telecommunication breakdowns, power outages or shortages, lack of warehouse or storage space, inadequate transportation services, or inability or delay in obtaining supplies of adequate or suitable materials; and (i) other events beyond the reasonable control of the Impacted Party.

### 18. Assignment

The Seller may assign the Contract or any part of it to any person, firm or company without the prior written consent of the Buyer. The Buyer shall not be entitled to assign the Contract or any part of it without the prior written consent of the Seller.



#### 19.Amendments

No amendment to these Terms and Conditions is effective unless it is in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each Party to these Terms and Conditions.

#### 20.Waiver

No waiver by Seller of any of the provisions of these Terms and Conditions is effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by Seller. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power, or privilege arising from these Terms and Conditions by Seller operates or may be construed, as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power, or privilege hereunder by Seller precludes any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power, or privilege by Seller.

#### 21.Severance

- 21.1 If any provision or part-provision of the Contract or these Terms and Conditions is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed deleted, but that shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Contract or these Terms and Conditions.
- 21.2 If any provision or part-provision of the Contract or these Terms and Conditions is deemed deleted under Clause 21.1, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to agree a replacement provision that, to the greatest extent possible, achieves the intended commercial result of the original provision.

### 22.No Third-Party Beneficiaries

These Terms and Conditions benefit solely the Parties to these Terms and Conditions. Nothing in these Terms and Conditions, express or implied, confers on any other person any legal or equitable right, benefit, or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of these Terms and Conditions.

### **23.Entire Agreement**

The Contract and these Terms and Conditions constitute the entire agreement between the Parties. Each Party acknowledges that in entering the Contract and these Terms and Conditions it does not rely on any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in the Contract these Terms and Conditions. Each Party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation or negligent misstatement based on any statement in the Contract or these Terms and Conditions.

#### **24.Governing Law and Jurisdiction**

These Terms and Conditions are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any conflict of laws provisions thereof. All legal proceedings shall be instituted in the state or federal courts of the State of Delaware. Each Party irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts.